PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: **ASSIGNMENT**

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Gary V. Montgomery	08/01/2006
Christopher B. Clodfelter	08/01/2006
William D. Sprick	08/01/2006

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Rexam Closures and Containers Inc.
Street Address:	3245 Kansas Road
Internal Address:	a Delaware Corporation
City:	Evansville
State/Country:	INDIANA
Postal Code:	47725

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11463324

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (502)588-1904

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

502-625-2756 Phone:

Email: lminton@middreut.com

John F. Salazar Correspondent Name:

Address Line 1: 2500 Brown & Williamson Tower

Address Line 2: Middleton Reutlinger

Address Line 4: Louisville, KENTUCKY 40202

NAME OF SUBMITTER: John F. Salazar, Reg. No. 39,353

Total Attachments: 3

500139198

source=executed assignment#page1.tif source=executed assignment#page2.tif

PATENT

REEL: 018115 FRAME: 0910

source=executed assignment#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 018115 FRAME: 0911

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION AND OF LETTERS PATENT

Whereas, we, (the "Inventors"), Gary V. Montgomery, residing at 2215

Diefenbach Road, Evansville, Indiana 47720 USA; Christopher B. Clodfelter, residing at 3725

Richardt Avenue, Evansville, Indiana 47715 USA; and, William D. Sprick, residing at 5413

Felding Manor Drive, Evansville, Indiana 47715 USA, have invented certain improvements in a

DOUBLE SHELL DISPENSING CLOSURE WITH A REVERSE TAPERED DROP LUG, (the "Invention"), and have executed a U.S. utility patent application for United States Letters

Patent of the same title, herewith the ("Application"); and,

Whereas, (the "Assignee"), Rexam Closures and Containers Inc., of Evansville, Indiana, a Delaware Corporation whose post office address is 3245 Kansas Road, Evansville, Indiana, 47725 (including its successors and assigns), desires to acquire our entire right, title and interest in said Application and Invention, and any United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefor;

Now therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, the entire right, title and interest in said Application and the Invention disclosed therein for the United States of America and all countries foreign thereto, including rights of priority under the International Convention of Paris (1883) as amended and the entire right, title, and interest in and to any and all patent applications, patents, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, and reissues based thereon which may be filed or granted therefor in the United States or any foreign country. We also agree that Assignee, may apply for foreign Letters Patent on the Invention, and we agree to cooperate

PATENT REEL: 018115 FRAME: 0912 with Assignee, and to execute without additional consideration any additional documents as deemed necessary by Assignee, to apply for or maintain patents or other legal protection for the Invention in any country of the world. We hereby authorize and request the U.S. Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any Letters Patent granted upon the invention set forth in this Application to said Assignee. 2006 at Evansville, Indiana. Executed this 1 day of August STATE OF INDIANA) SS: COUNTY OF VANDERBURG Before me personally appeared the above-listed inventor, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed this \(\) day of \(\) My Commission expires: -(Seal) _, 2006 at Evansville, Indiana. STATE OF INDIANA COUNTY OF VANDERBURG Before me personally appeared the above-listed inventor, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed this _____ day of ________, 2006.

	My Commission expires: July 1, 2009
	audieg E. Leisinger
	Maley (. Flisinger
(Seal)	Notary Public U
	•
	(1. 00° 8) C * 0
	Withen W. Some
1	William D. Sprick
	I = I
	Executed this / day of dugust, 2006 at Evansville, Indiana.
	•
STATE C	F INDIANA)
) SS:
COUNTY	OF VANDERBURG)
i	
	Before me personally appeared the above-listed inventor, and acknowledged the
foregoing	instrument to be his free act and deed this 1 day of lugust, 2006.
	, ,
	My Commission expires: $\frac{July}{2009}$
	The solution of the solution o
	Muday E Dayaga
(Seal)	Natara Publica
(Dear)	Notary Public #